

No. 16-54

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN ESQUIVEL-QUINTANA,
Petitioner,

v.

LORETTA E. LYNCH,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT,
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, AND
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE
NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID M. LEHN
ANURADHA SIVARAM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
RYAN CHABOT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7518
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS CLEARLY DEFINED THE AGE LIMITS AND OTHER ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF “SEXUAL ABUSE OF A MINOR”	4
A. Congress Defined “Sexual Abuse Of A Minor” In The Sexual Abuse Act Of 1986.....	5
B. IIRIRA Amended The INA To Adopt The Federal Criminal Definition Of “Sexual Abuse Of A Minor”	6
C. 18 U.S.C. § 3509 Has No Bearing On The INA’s Definition Of “Sexual Abuse Of A Minor”	14
II. DEFINING “SEXUAL ABUSE OF A MINOR” BY REFERENCE TO THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL LAW AVOIDS THE VAGUENESS CONCERNS RAISED BY THE BIA’S APPROACH	18
A. The BIA Has Not Offered Or Adopted A Definition Of “Sexual Abuse Of A Minor”	19
B. Adopting § 3509(a) Does Not Resolve Constitutional Vagueness Concerns	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010)	1
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	12
<i>Castle v. INS</i> , 541 F.2d 1064 (4th Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Department of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	12
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Estrada-Espinoza v. Mukasey</i> , 546 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4, 20
<i>Gaiskov v. Holder</i> , 567 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007)	3, 4
<i>In re Esquivel-Quintana</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 469 (B.I.A. 2015)	20, 22, 23
<i>In re Rodriguez-Rodriguez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 991 (B.I.A. 1999)	19, 20
<i>In re V-F-D</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 859 (B.I.A. 2006)	20
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	2
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	18
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951)	18
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Larios-Reyes v. Lynch</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 7099825 (4th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	1
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	11
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	1
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) .	1, 2, 13, 14
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	17
<i>Mata v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015)	2
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	1, 2
<i>Matter of Velazquez-Herrera</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 503 (B.I.A. 2008)	8
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	19
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	1, 2
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	4
<i>Mugalli v. Ashcroft</i> , 258 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	4
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	1
<i>Rangel-Perez v. Lynch</i> , 816 F.3d 591 (10th Cir. 2016)	13, 20
<i>Restrepo v. Attorney General</i> , 617 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2010)	11, 21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	3, 4, 7
<i>United States v. Rangel-Castaneda</i> , 709 F.3d 373 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	18
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012)	1, 2
<i>Velasco-Giron v. Holder</i> , 773 F.3d 774 (7th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	23

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(43)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------	---------------

18 U.S.C.

§ 2241 (1986)	6
§ 2241	8
§§ 2241-2244	19
§ 2241(c) (1986).....	5, 6, 9
§ 2241(c) (1996).....	10, 12, 13
§ 2241(c)	12
§ 2242 (1986)	5, 6
§ 2242 (1996)	12
§ 2242.....	8
§ 2243 (1986)	6
§ 2243 (1996)	12
§ 2243.....	16
§ 2243(a)(1986)	5, 6, 9, 10
§ 2243(a)(1996)	9, 12, 13
§ 2243(a)	11, 12, 21
§ 2244 (1986)	5
§ 2244.....	8
§ 2244(a) (1986)	6
§ 2245 (1986)	5
§ 2245(2) (1986)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 2245(3) (1986)	6
§ 3509.....	3, 14, 15, 17, 19
§ 3509(a)	14, 16, 18-23
Sexual Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-646, 100 Stat. 3592	5
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4789	15
Victims of Child Abuse Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, tit. II, 104 Stat. 4789, 4792.....	14, 15, 16
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996)	9
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104- 208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-546	8
Amber Hagerman Child Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. A, § 121, subsec. 7, 110 Stat. 3009, 3009-31	10, 12
Protection of Children from Sexual Predators Act, Pub. L. No. 105-314, 112 Stat. 2979 (1998)	12
Cal. Penal Code § 261.5(c)	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 99-594 (1986).....	6, 16
H.R. Rep. No. 101-681 (1990).....	14, 15, 16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 104-828 (1996).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 104-863 (1996).....	9
136 Cong. Rec. 36,928 (1990) (statement of Rep. DeWine).....	16, 17
136 Cong. Rec. 36,930 (1990) (statement of Rep. Edwards).....	16, 17
142 Cong. Rec. 8706 (1996) (statement of Sen. Coverdell).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 8729 (1996).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 10,067 (1996) (statement of Sen. Dole).....	7
142 Cong. Rec. 26,636 (1996) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	10
H.R. 2202 (Sen.) (May 2, 1996).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Penal Code § 213.3(1)(a).....	21
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> , available at https://www.justice.gov/ usam/criminal-resource-manual (last visited Dec. 23, 2016).....	10
